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TIBETAN (CODE: 017) 

CLASS – IX    2018-19

Time: 3 hrs                Total: 80 Marks

Section Details of Topics/ Section Type of 
Question

No. of 
Question

Mark

Section A 
Reading

Comprehension of a seen and an 
unseen passage extracted from 
stories, notes, and biographies.  
Lesson no. 9 

S A(2) 05 10

VSA(1) 05 05

Section B 
Writing

Letter Writing :
i)  Letter to parents, relatives and 
friends.
ii)  Notice, minutes and diary
Lesson no. 10 - 12

LA(8) 1 8

Essay Writing/Article/Column
Lesson no. 13- 22

LA(12) 1 12

Translation Tibetan to English LA(5) 1 05

Section C 
Grammar

Grammar:
Letters’ order of Sumchupa and 
Additive particles depended upon 
suffix letter. 
Introduction of noun, adverb, verb 
and adjective 
Lesson No. 1 - 8

LA(6)

VSA(1)

2

3

12

3

Section D Prose:
1.  Selective verses from the first 
chapter of Sakya Legs bShad
2.  Kha Che Pha Lu’i bsLab Bya 
3.  Proverb
Lesson No. 23 

S A(2)

VSA(1)

3

4

06

04

Poetry:
i)  Verse of 6 to 9 words
ii)  Ka bShad 
Lesson no. 24-25

S A(2)

VSA(1)

3

4

06

04

Rapid Reading: My land and My 
people
Lesson No. 26 

VSA(1) 5 05

Total 80 Marks

Textbook Books prescribed for Section A to D 

New Tibetan Textbook for Class IX 

Printed by Sherig Parkhang/TCRPC
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TIBETAN (CODE: 017) 

CLASS – X    2018-19

Time: 3 hrs               Total: 80 Marks

Section Details of Topics/ Section Type of 
question

No. of 
question

Mark

Section A 
Reading

Comprehension of a seen and an 
unseen passage extracted from 
stories, notes, and biographies.  

Lesson no. 6& 7

S A(2) 05 10

VSA(1) 05 05

Section B 
Writing

Composition and Letter Writing- 
Purchasing, Invitation, Letter to 
Newspaper editor. 

Lesson no. 8 & 9

LA(8) 1 8

Essay Writing on descriptive topic 
e.g. Festival, Journey scenes, etc. 
Memorable events in student’s life,

Lesson no. 10-12

LA(12) 1 12

Translation Tibetan to English LA(5) 1 05

Section C 
Grammar

Grammar: 

Sum Chu Pa Lesson No. 1 - 3 

mNgon brJod Lesson No. 4-5

LA(6)

VSA(1)

2

3

12

3

Section D Prose: Sherting 

Sa-Skya Legs-Bshad

Lesson No. 13-15

S A(2)

VSA(1)

3

4

06

04

Poetry: Poetic Style and the body of 
a poem. 

Verse of 10-12 letters 

Lesson no. 16 & 17

S A(2)

VSA(1)

3

4

06

04

Rapid Reading: My land & my people 

Lesson No. 18 & 19
VSA(1) 5 05

Total 80 Marks

Textbook Books prescribed for Section A to D 
New Tibetan Textbook for Class X 
Printed by Sherig Parkhang/ TCRPC   


